Langley with Hardley Parish Council

Minutes of Meeting

held 7.30 pm Tuesday 1 September 2015 at Langley with Hardley Village Hall

Councillors present:
 Mr Sullivan (Chair), Mr M Caston, Mrs L Starman, Mr A Timmins (Vice Chair) & Mr J Wheeler.
Also present:
Lisa Collins (Clerk)
Members of the Public: Two
1. Apologies for Absence – Mrs Kirkpatrick (holiday)
2. Declarations of Interest – Mr Wheeler declared an interest in item 8.3 as a neighbour
3. Dispensations for Disclosable Pecuniary Interests – None. 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting – The minutes were signed as an accurate record of the meeting.  

5.  Matters for discussion:
5.1 Review Heritage Leaflet – Mr Sullivan obtained quotes for 1000 leaflets from Roberts, Micropress and Migpic of between £350-£450.  It was agreed to go for a detailed map highlighting areas of interest and cycle paths.  Areas to be included are Langley Abbey, Langley Staithe, Hardley Mill, Hardley Staithe, Hardley Cross, Playing field, Bird Hide, Hardley Floods, Langley Church, Village Hall, Langley Cross, War Memorial’s, Telephone box, Wherryman’s Way and Methodist Chapel grave yard.  If you have any photos and or information for inclusion please pass to Mr Sullivan.

5.2 Review Risk Register – The current Risk Register has been updated and reviewed. The new third notice board and Phone box were added as assets. Amendments were made to governance risks, removing specific training dates.
6.
Clerks Report:
· Co-option – Mr John Wheeler’s co-option paperwork has been fully completed and returned to South Norfolk Council.
· Fun Day – Beccles Tesco and Loddon Co-op donated a total of 10 bottles of wine for the ‘Wine or Water’ table at Loddon Swans Fun day.  A total of £70 was raised towards the Playground refurbishment.
· BT Phone box adoption – The process has been started to adopt the phone box on Hardley Road for £1.
· New Notice Board – The new notice board had parts missing identified the day it was meant to be installed.  Vista display will order and post the missing parts.
· Charity Commission – The request for an annual return is for a charity belonging to the Parish Council called ‘Langley with Hardley Parish Trust’.  It is connected to the pits, currently rented to Mr Tabor.  Clerk will investigate further and provide feedback at the next meeting on the Charities responsibilities including a separate bank account.

· Fund Raising Bank Account – Barclays will not change the Bird Hide account to Playing field account without signatories.  It was agreed to change the name of the fund raising account to ‘Langley with Hardley Parish Council Amenities Account’.  Clerk to draft a letter and forward to signatories.

· Planning Applications- Planning applications received with deadlines between meetings were forwarded by e-mail and hand delivered mail for consultation and comment.

· District and County Election – Notices have been placed on notice boards.

Mr Sullivan thanked the Clerk on her first year with them.  All agreed Clerks pay be raised by one spinal column point from SCP15 £8.613 per hour to SCP16 £8.820 per hour.
7. 
Correspondence: Liz Servant is offering lip reading classes in Loddon starting 28 September, notice to be placed on village notice boards and information circulated.  Full list and correspondence circulated following the meeting.
8. 
Planning:

8.1 Application: Broads Authority BA/2015/0275/FUL Whitehouse Farm, Hardley Road, Hardley, Norfolk, NR14 6DA Miss Lorna Newton – Refurbish and extension to existing ménage. All agreed this should be approved with comment that lighting if required should be considerate of the well being of nearby residents.
8.2 Application and Decision: Approved Broads Authority BA/2015/0237/FUL Street Farm, Langley Green, Langley, Norwich. Mr J Lutkin – Installation of clay lined lagoon for slurry and dirty water storage – Consulted Parish Councillors during July.
8.3 Application: Broads Authority BA/2015/0242/HOUSEH 22 Langley Street, Langley, Norwich, NR14 6AD Mr John Sargeant – Removal of existing veranda.  New Orangery 6800mm projection by 5300mm wide - Consulted Parish Councillors during August.
8.4 Decision: Approved with Conditions South Norfolk 2015/1313 Haven House, Langley Green, Norwich NR14 6DG Variation of condition 4 of planning consent 2006/0453- Allow sublet of the annexe.
8.5 Withdrawn: Broads Authority BA/2015/0161/FUL Langley Abbey, Langley Green, Langley, Norfolk – Alter front drive. Convert redundant farm building into office space. Construct indoor swimming pool connected to the house. Construct veranda connected to the house.

9.  Finance: The following payments were approved:

	LwH Village Hall
	Rent 
	100869
	£20.00

	HM Revenue & Customs
	VAT Repayment
	INCOME
	£76.09

	Ladywell Accountancy Services
	PAYE year 2015-2016 Operation and RTI Filing (one employee)
	100870
	£28.00

	Dean Baldry
	Third of four half share payments for grass cutting
	BACS
	£131.25

	Dean Baldry
	Final of four half share payments for grass cutting
	BACS
	£131.25

	Gary Shilling
	Third of four half share payments for grass cutting
	BACS
	£131.25

	Gary Shilling
	Final of four half share payments for grass cutting
	BACS
	£131.25

	Lisa Collins
	Clerks Salary and expenses July-September 2015
	BACS
	£486.85

	HMRC
	Clerks PAYE
	BACS
	£112.00

	Lisa Collins
	Re-imbursement of Stationary: Printer Ink, Postage stamps and A4 paper
	BACS
	£37.55


· Account Balances at 1 September 2015

· Current Account: £252.70
· Savings Account : £7308.52
· Playground Account: £281.37

   10.  Police Report: 
	 
	Burglary Non-Dwelling
	Crime Other
	Criminal Damage
	Drugs Offences
	Fraud and Forgery
	Theft from Motor Vehicle
	Theft of MV Inc. TWOC 
	Theft Other
	Violence Against Person
	Total

	Bergh Apton
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	1

	Broome
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Chedgrave
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Ditchingham
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	2
	5

	Ellingham
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3
	4

	Geldeston
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	1
	3

	Gillingham
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	3
	 
	5

	Haddiscoe
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Hales
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	1

	Hedenham
	1
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3

	Kirby Cane
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	3

	Langley with Hardley
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Loddon
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	1
	1
	4
	4
	12

	Norton Subcourse
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1

	Thurlton
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	3

	Thurton
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	2

	TOTAL
	5
	1
	8
	1
	1
	3
	2
	12
	14
	47


   11.  Tree Warden Report:
· Mr Wheeler reported the cork oaks are growing well.  
· The phone box and bottle bank area along with some road/traffic signs need trimming again and will be carried out shortly.
12.  Councillors Report’s:
· Mr Timmins reported the timbers were not ordered as previously discussed due to a £60 delivery charge instead timbers have been sourced and delivered via Alan Potter.  It is likely the play equipment will only last one more year.  The sub committee met and selected ngf play from the provisional bids and all agreed to limit the cost to £36000 inclusive of VAT. Ngf play have been asked to supply a modified layout within budget.  Third party funding form has been returned to South Norfolk Council.  Clerk to share minutes of sub committee.  The goal post is now in place and being well used.  Clerk to thank Gary and Dean for installation of the goal post and to ask for the hedge to be cut along Langley Street, leaving it taller behind the goal post on Gentleman’s Walk and to trim round equipment in the playground.  More Resident feedback is required on what equipment the refurbished Playground should include, please all canvass.
· Mr Timmins confirmed the SAM2 Vehicle Activated Sign has been replaced through insurance and will be back with us approx third week in September.

· Mrs Starman thanked all those who helped with the Fun day.  It was a wet event but still raised £70 for the playground fund.

· Mrs Starman has reported the full bottle banks.

· Mr Caston confirmed the District and County elections are taking place on 24 September 2015.

· Mr Caston stated the bridge on Hardley Flood is still closed. Clerk to ask for an update.

· Mr Caston shared some posters for Annual Flu Vaccination clinics held at Chet Valley Medical Practice. All patients aged 65 + and 18-64 in an ‘at risk’ group can attend on either 26 September or 3 October depending surname. Posters to be displayed.
· Mr Sullivan reported the Art Exhibition held at St Michael’s Church was a great success with over 1000 visitors.  

· Mr Sullivan promoted The Cavell Quartet, Mostly Mozart concert taking place on Saturday 19 September 7.30pm and a Sponsored Bike Ride on 12 September round the local churches (approx 20 churches within a 6 mile radius). Sponsor forms available from Nigel and Maureen.
· There is capacity for another Parish Councillor if you are aware of anyone interested.

13.  Public Participation:
· Concerns were raised over planning application Agenda item 8.1 due to the scale, increased usage of a larger area and lighting.
· Comments made on the goal posts ‘they are great and being well used’.

· It was bought to the Parish Councils attention that a survey has been carried out on the Methodist chapel’s graveyard and is available for inspection on request.
· It was recommended a link be posted on the Parish Council Website to Loddon and District Local History Group. Clerk to take this forward.
14. Date of next Meeting - Tuesday 6 October 2015, 7.30pm.  
      The Meeting closed at 20:35
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